

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/13/2019 12:10 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97830-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LESA SAMUELS,

Petitioner,

v.

MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, GLORIA LEM, and CITY OF
TACOMA,

Respondent.

CITY OF TACOMA'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Monica L. Cadagan, WSBA #48781
Mary H. Spillane, WSBA #11981
Attorneys for Respondents
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF ROSENDAHL
O'HALLORAN SPILLANE, PLLC
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 749-0094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR
REVIEW..... 1

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Protocols and
 Stroke Triage Procedures 2

 B. Tacoma Fire Department’s Contact with Lesa Samuels 3

 C. Ms. Samuel’s Complaint for Medical Malpractice..... 7

 D. Summary Judgment Dismissal of the City..... 7

 E. Court of Appeals’ Decision Affirming the City’s
 Dismissal 10

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 10

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Not in Conflict with
 Any Decision of this Court or of the Court of Appeals so
 as to Warrant Review under RAP 13.4(b)(1) or (2). 11

 B. Ms. Samuels’ Petition Does Not Involve an Issue of
 Substantial Public Interest that Should be Determined by
 this Court so as to Warrant Review under RAP
 13.4(b)(4)..... 18

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brainerd v. Stearns</i> , 155 Wash. 364, 284 P.348, P.348 (1930).....	11
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993)	14
<i>Harper v. State</i> , 192 Wn.2d 328, 429 P.3d 1071 (2018)	11, 12, 17
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 929 P.2d 400 (1999)	12
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 104 Wn. App. 328, 17 P.3d 1189 (2000)	11, 12
<i>Marthaller v. King County Hosp. Dist. No. 2</i> , 94 Wn. App. 911, 973 P.2d 1098 (1999)	19
<i>Nist v. Tudor</i> , 67 Wn.2d 322, 407 P.2d 798 (1965).....	11, 12
<i>Samuels v. MultiCare Health Sys., et al.</i> , 2019 Wn. App. LEXIS 2542 (Oct. 1, 2019)	1
<i>Volk v. DeMeerler</i> , 187 Wn.2d 241, 386 P.3d 254 (2016)	14
 STATUTES AND RULES	
RCW 18.71.200	8
RCW 18.71.210	1, 9, 10, 18, 19
RCW 18.71.210(1)	1, 8, 19
RCW 18.71.210 (5)	8
RCW 18.73.030	8
ER 602.....	13
ER 702.....	13

ER 703.....	13
RAP 13.4(b).....	10, 11, 13, 18
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	11, 12, 17
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	11, 12, 17
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	11, 18, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WAC 246-976-010(44)	15
WAC 246-976-010(46)	15
WAC 246-976-182.....	15
WAC 246-976-182(1)(c)(iii)	15
WAC 246-976-182(2).....	15
